

**Case No. S273887**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MICHELLE HIMES,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**SOMATICS, LLC,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

ON REQUEST FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT FOR ANSWER TO CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF CALIFORNIA LAW

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL  
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)  
COUNSELOR AT LAW  
fred@fjh-law.com  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Civil Justice Association of California

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . 4

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 8

    A. Importance of Issue . . . . . 8

    B. Interest of Amicus . . . . . 13

SALIENT LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND . . . . . 14

FACTS ABOUT PETITIONER’S ECT TREATMENT . . . . . 15

FEDERAL AND CALIFORNIA LAW GOVERNING ECT . . . . . 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 20

ARGUMENT . . . . . 22

I. A PHYSICIAN WHO PRESCRIBES USE OF A “MEDICAL DEVICE” ABOUT WHICH HE HAS SUBSTANTIAL KNOWLEDGE FROM EXTENSIVE CLINICAL EXPERIENCE – AND OBTAINS THE PATIENT’S INFORMED CONSENT FOR THAT TREATMENT – ACTS AS A “LEARNED INTERMEDIARY,” RELIEVING THE DEVICE MANUFACTURER OF LIABILITY FOR LACK OF WARNINGS IT GAVE THE PHYSICIAN. . . . . 22

    A. The Leeway Permitted a Physician to Decide what Information should be Disclosed to a Patient Regarding use of a “Medical Device” in Prescribed Treatment of the Patient is Greater than that Required for Pharmaceuticals. . . . . 23

B.	The Informed Consent and Learned Intermediary Doctrines Go “Hand in Glove,” Complementing Each Other for Determining how much and what Information should be Disclosed to the Patient. .....	27
II.	THERE IS NO CAUSATION HERE. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	39
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amiodarone Cases</i> , Cal. Court of Appeal 2022 WL 16646728 . . . . .	29
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276 . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> (D.C. Cir. 1972) 464 F.2d 772 . . . . .	28
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104 . . . . .	14
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229 . . . . .	28, 37
<i>Colville v. Pharmacia &amp; Upjohn Co., LLC</i> (N.D. Fla. 2008) 565 F. Supp. 2d 1314 . . . . .	34
<i>D’Agnese v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (D. Ariz. 2013) 952 F.Supp.2d 880 . . . . .	35
<i>Enborg v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. March 15, 2022) 2022 WL 800879 . . . . .	35
<i>Gall v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 117 . . . . .	12
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Mason</i> (Fla. App. 2009) 27 So.3d 75 . . . . .	34
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2009) 2009 WL 5062109 . . . . .	35

<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> (Pa. Super. 2006) 894 A.2d 141 . . . . .	34
<i>Marcus v. Specific Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (App. Div. 1948) 77 N.Y.S.2d 508 . . . . .	23
<i>Missouria v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2010) 394 F. Appx. 825 . . . . .	35
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2001) 196 F. Supp2d 984 . . . . .	32
<i>Patteson v. AstraZeneca, LP</i> (D.D.C. 2012) 876 F.Supp.2d 27 . . . . .	36
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> (5th Cir. 1974) 498 F.2d 1264. . . . .	22
<i>Riera v. Mecta Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2021) 2021 WL 2024688 . . . . .	33
<i>Salinero v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2021) 995 F.3d 959 . . . . .	35
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Phrmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145. . . . .	33
<i>Thomas v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2014) WL 4197494 . . . . .	36
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 1992) 949 F.2d 806 . . . . .	31
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 167. . . . .	33

<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 858 F.3d 1227. . . . .	32
---	----

**Codes, Rules and Statutes**

15 CCR § 3999.348. . . . .	19
21 U.S.C. § 301(d). . . . .	19
21 U.S.C. § 360. . . . .	18
21 U.S.C. § 360 (I). . . . .	19
21 U.S.C. § 360c (a)(1)(C). . . . .	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2) . . . . .	19
Welf. & Inst. Code § 5326.85 . . . . .	19

**Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous**

Sheryl Calabro, <i>Breaking the Shield of the Learned Intermediary Doctrine: Placing the Blame Where it Belongs</i> (2004) 25 <i>CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 2241 . . . . .	24
Rhonda Gay Hartman, <i>Coming of Age: Devising Legislation for Adolescent Medical Decision-Making</i> (2002) 28 <i>AM. J.L. &amp; MED.</i> 409 . . . . .	15
George Horvath, <i>Emergent Regulatory Systems and Their Challenges: The Case of Combination Medical Products</i> (2019) 94 <i>WASH. L. REV.</i> 1697 . . . . .	25

Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Informed Consent: Requiring Doctors to Disclose Off-label Prescriptions and Conflicts of Interest</i> (2007) 58 <i>HASTINGS L. J.</i> 967 . . . . .	30, 31
Stuart Y. Johnson, <i>Regulatory Pressures Hamper the Effectiveness of Electroconvulsive Therapy</i> (1993) 17 <i>LAW &amp; PSYCHOL. REV.</i> 155 . . . . .	16
Brenda Lin, <i>Federal Right to Try Act: Heightened Informed Consent and Price Regulation Measures Will Improve Quality, Autonomy, and Exploitation Issues</i> (2020) 16 <i>HASTINGS BUS. L.J.</i> 207 . . . . .	28
Mayo Clinic, <i>Electroconvulsive Therapy</i> , <a href="https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/electroconvulsive-therapy/about/pac-20393894">https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/electroconvulsive-therapy/about/pac-20393894</a> . . . . .	16
Catherine A. Paytash, <i>The Learned Intermediary Doctrine and Patient Package Inserts: A Balanced Approach to Preventing Drug-related Injury</i> (1999) 51 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 1343 . . . . .	29
Ashley Porter, <i>Old Habits Die Hard: Reforming the Learned Intermediary Doctrine in the Era of Direct-to-consumer Advertising</i> (2012) 43 <i>McGEORGE L. REV.</i> 433 . . . . .	26, 30
Carol Rooney, <i>The Learned Intermediary Doctrine: an Update</i> (2010) 29 No. 1 <i>TRIAL ADVOC. Q.</i> 6 . . . . .	33
